

No. 21-867

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MIDWEST AIR TRAFFIC CONTROL SERVICE, INC.,
Petitioner,
v.
JESSICA T. BADILLA, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND BRIEF OF
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES COUNCIL AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JENNIFER S. ZUCKER
Counsel of Record
CHRISTOPHER M. O'BRIEN
GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP
2101 L Street, N.W.
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 331-3114
zuckerjs@gtlaw.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

January 10, 2022

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

No. 21-867

MIDWEST AIR TRAFFIC CONTROL SERVICE, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

JESSICA T. BADILLA, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES COUNCIL AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Professional Services Council (“PSC”) respectfully moves under Supreme Court Rule 37.2(b) for leave to file a brief as *amicus curiae* in support of Petitioner Midwest Air Traffic Control Service, Inc. (“Midwest”).

All parties were timely notified of PSC’s intent to file this *amicus* brief. Petitioner consents to its filing. Respondents Jessica T. Badilla, Ingrid S. Bulos, Consorcia A. Castillo, Josephine R. Elbanbuena, Michelle S. Medina, Nela A. Padura, Acea M. Mosey, Erie County Public Administrator, do not consent to the filing of this brief. PSC thus files this motion seeking leave to file the attached brief.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
WHETHER PRIVATE CONTRACTORS CAN BE SUED FOR PERFORMING TRADITIONAL MILITARY SUPPORT FUNCTIONS ON FOREIGN BATTLEFIELDS IS A QUESTION OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE.....	5
I. Private Contractors Perform Traditional Military Support Functions on the Modern Battlefield.....	5
II. Exposing Battlefield Support Contrac- tors To The Risk Of Tort Liability Undermines The Military’s Ability to Conduct Warfare.....	11
A. The Risk Of Tort Liability Will Deter Battlefield Support Contractors From Assisting The U.S. Military In Future Conflicts	12
B. The Risk Of Tort Liability Will Increase Costs And Restrict The Military’s Wartime Flexibility	15
C. The Risk Of Tort Liability Will Undermine The Military’s Chain Of Command On The Battlefield	18
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Aiello v. Kellogg, Brown & Root Servs., Inc.</i> , 751 F. Supp. 2d 698 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	10
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI, Int’l, Inc.</i> , 679 F.3d 205 (4th Cir. 2012)...	12, 14, 20, 21, 22
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech., Inc.</i> , 775 Fed. App’x 758 (4th Cir. 2019).....	21
<i>Atl. Marine Const. Co. v. U.S. Dist. Court for W. Dist. of Tex.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 568 (2013).....	13
<i>Badilla v. Nat’l Air Cargo Inc.</i> , 433 F. Supp. 3d 428 (W.D.N.Y. 2020), <i>vacated and remanded sub nom. Badilla v. Midwest Air Traffic Control Serv., Inc.</i> , 8 F.4th 105 (2d Cir. 2021).....	7, 11, 13, 20
<i>Bishop v. Fla. Specialty Paint Co.</i> , 389 So. 2d 999 (Fla. 1980).....	13
<i>Bixby v. KBR, Inc.</i> , No. 3:09-CV-632-PK, 2013 WL 1789792 (D. Or. Apr. 26, 2013), <i>vacated</i> , 603 Fed. App’x 605 (9th Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988).....	11, 15, 19
<i>Burke v. Ford</i> , 389 U.S. 320 (1967).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Bynum v. FMC Corp.</i> , 770 F.2d 556 (5th Cir. 1985).....	14
<i>Carley v. Wheeled Coach</i> , 991 F.2d 1117 (3d Cir. 1993)	19
<i>Carmichael v. Kellogg, Brown & Root Servs., Inc.</i> , 572 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2009).....	10, 13, 19
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983).....	18
<i>Dreher v. Budget Rent-A-Car Sys., Inc.</i> , 634 S.E.2d 324 (Va. 2006)	13
<i>Feres v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 135 (1950).....	11
<i>Filarsky v. Delia</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1657 (2012).....	16, 18, 20
<i>Goldman v. Weinberger</i> , 475 U.S. 503 (1986).....	18
<i>Harris v. Kellogg Brown & Root Services, Inc.</i> , 724 F.3d 458 (3d Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950).....	22
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 170 F.2d 767 (9th Cir. 1948).....	12
<i>Kommavongsa v. Haskell</i> , 67 P.3d 1068 (Wash. 2003)	14
<i>Koohi v. United States</i> , 976 F.2d 1328 (9th Cir. 1992).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Lane v. Halliburton</i> , 529 F.3d 548 (5th Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>McMahon v. Presidential Airways, Inc.</i> , 502 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>Saleh v. Titan Corp.</i> , 580 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stencel Aero Eng'g Corp. v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 666 (1977).....	21
<i>Taylor v. Kellogg Brown & Root Servs., Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 402 (4th Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>Tiffany v. United States</i> , 931 F.2d 271 (4th Cir. 1991).....	18
<i>Tozer v. LTV Corp.</i> , 792 F.2d 403 (4th Cir. 1986).....	16
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987).....	21
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992).....	16
 STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 774	18
28 U.S.C. § 2680(j).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

COURT FILINGS	Page(s)
<i>Br. for United States as Amicus Curiae, Al Shimari v. CACI Int’l, Inc.</i> , No. 09-1335, 2012 WL 123570 (4th Cir. Jan. 14, 2012)	19, 21
<i>Br. for United States as Amicus Curiae, Carmichael v. Kellogg, Brown & Root Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 09-683, 2010 WL 2214879 (U.S. May 28, 2010)	21
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Charles Cantu, <i>The Government Contractor Defense: Breaking the Boyle Barrier</i> , 62 Alb. L. Rev. 403 (1998)	11
Comm’n on Wartime Contracting in Iraq & Afg., <i>At What Risk? Correcting Over-Reliance on Contractors in Contingency Operations</i> , Second Interim Report to Congress (Feb. 24, 2011).....	6, 8
Comm'n on Wartime Contracting in Iraq & Afg., <i>Transforming Wartime Contracting: Control-ling Costs, Reducing Risks</i> , Final Report to Congress (Aug. 31, 2011).....	9, 10
Heidi M. Peters, Cong. Research Serv., R44116, <i>Department of Defense Contractor and Troop Levels in Afghanistan and Iraq: 2007-2020</i> (2021).	9, 10
Karen Parish, <i>Dempsey: Military Costs Must Shrink</i> , American Foreign Press Servs. (Mar. 6, 2012)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Michèle A. Flournoy, <i>How to Transform the Pentagon for a Competitive Era</i> , Foreign Affairs (May/June 2021), https://www.foreignaffairs.com/articles/united-states/2021-04-20/flournoy-americas-military-risks-losing-its-edge	16-17
Mosh Schwartz & Jennifer Church, Cong. Research Serv., R43074, <i>Department of Defense’s Use of Contractors to Support Military Operations: Background, Analysis, and Issues for Congress</i> (2013)... <i>passim</i>	
Office of the Under Sec’y of Def. for Acquisition, Tech., and Logistics, Report of the Defense Science Board Task Force on Contractor Logistics in Support of Contingency Operations (2014).....	5, 16, 17, 19
Office of the Under Sec’y of Def. for Acquisition, Tech., and Logistics, Report of the Defense Science Board Task Force on Improvements to Services Contracting (2011).....	6, 8, 17
Steven L. Schooner, <i>Desiderata: Objective for a System of Government Contract Law</i> , 11 Pub. Procurement L. Rev. 103 (2002).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Steven L. Schooner & Collin D. Swan, <i>Dead Contractors: The Un-Examined Effect of Surrogates on the Public’s Casualty Sensitivity</i> , 6 J. Nat’l Sec. L. & Pol’y 11 (2012).....	6, 10
Testimony of U.S. Army General John Nicholson, Commander, NATO Resolute Support Mission and United States Forces–Afghanistan, Hearing to Receive Testimony on the Situation in Afghanistan Before the S. Comm. On Armed Services, 115th Cong. 65 (2017)...	7
U.S. Air Force, Careers, https://www.airforce.com/careers/detail/air-traffic-control (last visited Jan. 6, 2022).....	6
U.S. Dep’t of Defense, <i>Quadrennial Defense Review Report</i> (Feb. 6, 2006)	7
U.S. Dep’t of Defense, <i>Summary of the 2018 National Defense Strategy of the United States of America</i> (2018).....	7, 15, 17
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, GAO-07-145 <i>Military Operations: High Level DOD Action Needed to Address Long-Standing Problems with Management and Oversight of Contractors Supporting Deployed Forces</i> (2006).....	9
